

No. 21-144

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEATTLE'S UNION GOSPEL MISSION, *Petitioner*,

v.

MATTHEW S. WOODS, *Respondent*.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF FOR THE GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS, WORLD VISION, INC. (U.S.), AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA, ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL, BELLEVUE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, CRISTA MINISTRIES, ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, INTER-VARSITY CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP/USA, NORTHWEST DISTRICT COUNCIL OF THE ASSEMBLIES OF GOD, NORTHWEST UNIVERSITY, UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA, AND SEATTLE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

TODD R. MCFARLAND
Associate General Counsel
General Conference of
Seventh-day Adventists
12501 Old Columbia Pike
Silver Spring, MD 20904

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Counsel of Record
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street, #22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	5
I. The First Amendment broadly protects religious employment decisions.....	5
A. Religious autonomy is not limited to the ministerial exception.	5
B. The decision below breaks with other courts by limiting religious employment autonomy to the ministerial exception.	10
II. The decision below threatens the ability of religious organizations to fulfill their missions.	12
A. Religious organizations depend on cultures unified by shared beliefs and conduct to advance their missions.....	12
B. The decision below would expose religious organizations to claims against their ministries and missions.	15
III. The decision below would lead to confusion and conflict over the ministerial exception.	17
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	5
CASES	
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. 131 (15 Wall.) (1872).....	7
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (CA10 2002).....	11, 19
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	14, 21
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	8, 12, 18
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington, Delaware, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (CA3 2006).....	12, 17
<i>Demkovich v. Saint Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (CA7 2021).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi College</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (CA5 1980).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Preferred Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 763 (SD Ind. 2002).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (CA9 1988).....	16

<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (CA2 2017).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	6
<i>Hall v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (CA6 2000).....	10, 13–14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	5–6, 9, 18
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	6, 20
<i>Kennedy v. Saint Joseph’s Ministries, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 189 (CA4 2011).....	11
<i>Killinger v. Samford Univ.</i> , 113 F.3d 196 (CA11 1997).....	11
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (CA7 2013).....	14
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (CA3 1991).....	10, 16–17
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	17, 21
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	7–8, 13
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	6, 19

<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	6, 20
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of America & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	7
<i>Shapolia v. Los Alamos Nat'l Lab'y</i> , 992 F.2d 1033 (CA10 1993)	15–16
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (CA9 2011)	11, 15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	18
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Corinthians 1:10	13
1 John 2:6	13
Appellant's Second Am. Answer to Brs. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> (Wash. S. Ct. No. 96132-8), https://bit.ly/3k8SPVx	11
Christopher C. Lund, <i>Free Exercise Reconceived: The Logic and Limits of Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 108 Nw. L. Rev. 1183 (2014)	15
Christopher C. Lund, <i>In Defense of the Ministerial Exception</i> , 90 N.C. L. Rev. 1 (2011)	12, 16
Douglas Laycock, <i>Towards A General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor</i>	

<i>Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy</i> , 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1373 (1981).....	13
Michael A Helfand, <i>Religious Institutionalism, Implied Consent, and the Value of Volunteerism</i> , 88 So. Cal. L. Rev. 539 (2015).....	13
Peter Greer & Chris Host, <i>Mission Drift</i> (2014).....	13
